



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **FAO-IPD 3/2024, CM 57/2024, CM 58/2024 & CM 59/2024**
SSG PHARMA PRIVATE LIMITED Decree Holder

Through: Appearance not given.

versus

DABUR INDIA LIMITED Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Hemant Singh, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANISH DAYAL

ORDER

%

31.05.2024

1. This appeal has been filed assailing the order dated 16th April, 2024 passed by the Additional District Judge-02, Shahdara, Karkardooma Courts in Suit No.217/2020 titled as *SSG Pharma Private Limited v. Dabur India Limited*, dismissing the appellant's application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Hemant Singh, Counsel for the defendant accepts notice and seeks time to file a response.
4. The same may be filed within the next eight weeks with copies side, who may file a rejoinder thereafter before the next date of hearing.
5. List on 13th September, 2024.
6. Order be uploaded on the website of this Court.

ANISH DAYAL, J

MAY 31, 2024/MK/ig